

NO. 12-0360

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ARSENIO COLORADO, STEVEN CRAIG, UMIT DAVULCU,
RICHARD GONZALES, LANNY HEINRICH, LEONARD HILL,
ANDY HUYNH, CHRIS KAHRIG, LAY KEONAKHONE,
TUNG LE, CHRIS LUCKEY, FERNANDO MACIAS,
JORGE MARTINEZ, RAUL MARTINEZ, KENNETH NASH,
JIMMY PHOUMLAVANH, and SOUK VONGSAMPHANH,
Petitioners

v.

TYCO VALVES & CONTROLS, L.P. and
TV&C GP HOLDINGS, INC.,
Respondents

*On Petition for Review from the
First Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas*

No. 01-10-00113-CV

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Michael W. Fox
Texas Bar No. 07335500
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
301 Congress, Suite 1150
Austin, Texas 78701
michael.fox@ogletreedeakins.com
(512) 344-4700 (telephone)
(512) 344-4701 (facsimile)

Stephen E. Hart
Texas Bar No. 00793911
James R. Staley
Texas Bar No. 24072412
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
500 Dallas, Suite 3000
Houston, Texas 77002-4709
stephen.hart@ogletreedeakins.com
james.staley@ogletreedeakins.com
(713) 655-0855 (telephone)
(713) 655-0020 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
TYCO VALVES & CONTROLS, L.P. and
TV&C GP HOLDINGS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

 I. Summary Overview Of The Dispute 1

 II. Background Facts Regarding The Tyco Severance Plan 3

 III. The Kriendler Reference Sheet 4

 IV. The Potential Facility Closure And The Retention
 Incentive Agreements 6

 V. The Sale Of The Gimpel Line To Dresser Rand And Tyco’s
 Procurement Of Continued Employment For Petitioners
 With Dresser Rand..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. This is Not An Appropriate Case For Review 11

 II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held There Was No Evidence
 Of An Enforceable Oral Agreement 14

 III. Justice Keys Correctly Ruled That Tyco Complied With The RIAs
 By Providing Comparable Employment Through A Successor
 Or Assign 17

 IV. Justice Massengale Correctly Ruled That Petitioner’s Breach of
 Contract Claims Are Preempted By ERISA 20

A.	The ERISA Claim Must Be Viewed From The Perspective Of All Employees, Not Just Those Who Worked On The Gimpel Line	20
B.	This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized That ERISA Preemption Is Broad	22
C.	Plaintiff’s Breach Of Contract Claims “Relate To” Tyco’s Severance Plan And Are Preempted.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	PRAYER.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramowicz v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 00-4645, 2001 WL 1346404 (E.D.Pa. Oct. 30, 2001)	27, 29, 33, 34, 38
<i>Ambulatory Infusion Therapy Specialists, Inc. v. North American Administrators, Inc.</i> , 262 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	22, 23
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998)	24
<i>Cantrell v. Curry</i> , 407 F.Supp.2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2005)	26, 29, 33, 34, 38
<i>Cefalu v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1989)	23, 29, 31, 33, 34, 38
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011)	14
<i>Enchanted Estates v. Timberlake</i> , 832 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no writ)	18
<i>Greathouse v. Glidden Co.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.)	26, 29, 33, 34, 38
<i>Hathaway v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 711 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. 1986)	14
<i>Kirkland v. SSL Americas, Inc.</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	27, 29, 33, 34, 38
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	22

<i>Stiles v. Memorial Hermann Healthcare Sys.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st. Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Switzer v. Hayes Wheel International, Inc.</i> , 976 F.Supp. 692 (E.D.Mich. 1997).....	27, 29, 33, 34, 38
<i>Thompson v. North Texas Nat’l Bank</i> , 37 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1931, holding approved)	18
<i>Vanegas v. American Energy Services</i> , 302 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2009)	14, 17
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	25
